members those matters we are required to state to them
in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or
assume responsibility to anyone other than the company
and the company’s members as a body, for our audit
work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Nicola Mitchell (FCA)
(Senior statutory auditor)

For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
London, UK
21 May 2020

121 – Strategic report

Governance

– Financial statements

– Other information

Contents

123 Consolidated income statement
124 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
125 Consolidated statement of changes in equity
126 Consolidated balance sheet
127 Consolidated cash flow statement
128 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated accounts 2019/20

122 Whitbread
Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 27 February 2020

52 weeks to 27 February 2020
52 weeks to 28 February 2019

(restated1)

Notes

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 7)
£m

Statutory
£m

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 7)
£m

Statutory
£m

Continuing operations
Revenue 3,5 2,062.1  9.4  2,071.5  2,047.1  2.0  2,049.1
Other income 4 18.8  18.3 37.1  5.8 –  5.8
Operating costs 6  (1,592.0) (105.6) (1,697.6)  (1,514.6)  (174.2)  (1,688.8)
Operating profit before joint ventures  488.9 (77.9) 411.0  538.3  (172.2)  366.1

Share of loss from joint ventures 17  (2.1)  (0.4)  (2.5)  (0.6) –  (0.6)
Operating profit  486.8 (78.3) 408.5  537.7  (172.2)  365.5

Finance costs 9  (144.4)  –  (144.4)  (152.1) –  (152.1)
Finance income 9 15.9  –  15.9  4.7 –  4.7
Profit before tax 5  358.3 (78.3) 280.0  390.3  (172.2)  218.1

Tax expense 10  (69.1)  7.0  (62.1)  (75.8)  34.5  (41.3)
Profit for the year from continuing operations  289.2 (71.3) 217.9 314.5  (137.7) 176.8

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations 11  –  –  –  122.3  3,432.3  3,554.6
Profit for the year attributable to parent
shareholders  289.2 (71.3) 217.9  436.8  3,294.6  3,731.4

Earnings per share
(Note 12)

52 weeks to 27 February 2020
52 weeks to 28 February 2019

(restated1)

pence pence pence pence pence pence

From continuing operations
Basic  193.6 (47.7) 145.9  172.0  (75.3)  96.7
Diluted  192.4 (47.4) 145.0  171.2  (75.0)  96.2
From continuing and discontinued operations
Basic  193.6 (47.7) 145.9  238.9  1,802.3  2,041.2
Diluted  192.4 (47.4) 145.0  237.8  1,793.4  2,031.2

1 The prior year consolidated income statement has been restated to reflect the impact of adopting a new accounting policy in respect of IFRS 16 Leases and re-presented
to reflect the introduction of a new alternative performance measure (see Note 2).

123 – Strategic report

– Governance

Financial statements

– Other information

Whitbread
Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 27 February 2020

Notes

52 weeks to
27 February

2020
£m

52 weeks to
28 February

2019
(restated1)

£m

Profit for the year 217.9  3,731.4
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement:

[…]

In his Budget of 11 March 2020, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced an increase in the main rate of UK corporation
tax to 19% with effect from 1 April 2020. This change had not been substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and
consequently is not included in these financial statements. The effect of the proposed increase would be to increase the
net deferred tax liability by £16.2m. The rate change will also impact the amount of the future cash tax payments made by
the Group.

Whitbread
Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20150

11 Discontinued operations
On 31 August 2018, the Group entered into a formal sale agreement to dispose of Costa to The Coca-Cola Company.
In accordance with IFRS 5, the assets and liabilities related to Costa were classified as a disposal group held for sale at
30 August 2018. The sale was approved by the Group’s shareholders on 10 October 2018 and completed on 3 January 2019.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 during the year, the profit from discontinued operations, net of tax for 2018/19 has been
restated as follows:

52 weeks to
28 February

2019 (as
reported)

IFRS 16
transition

52 weeks to
28 February

2019
(restated)

Profit from operating activities, net of tax  129.8  20.3  150.1
Gain on sale of discontinued operations  3,390.2  14.3  3,404.5
Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax  3,520.0  34.6  3,554.6

Adjusting items included within profit from operating activities, net of tax amounted to a credit of £27.8m.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 during the year, the cash flows from discontinued operations for 2018/19 have been
restated as follows:

52 weeks to
28 February

2019 (as
reported)

IFRS 16
transition

52 weeks to
28 February

2019
(restated)

Net cash flows from operating activities  138.3  64.3  202.6
Net cash flows from investing activities (93.2) – (93.2)
Net cash flows from financing activities (12.7) (64.3) (77.0)
Net cash flows for the year  32.4 –  32.4
Intra-Group funding and transactions  83.8 – 83.8
Net cash flows from discontinued operations, net of intercompany  116.2 – 116.2

Effect of disposal on the financial position of the Group

Net assets disposed of and gain on disposal
2018/19

£m

Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents, net of transaction costs  3,948.6
Less net assets disposed of (547.3)
Gain on sale before income tax and reclassification of foreign currency translation reserve  3,401.3
Exchange differences recycled to the income statement on disposal of business  1.9
Hedging reserve recycled to the income statement on disposal of business  1.3

 3,404.5
Net cash inflow arising on disposal
Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents, net of transaction costs  3,948.6